There were no changes in the amounts of share capital. The Company's shareholding structure is shown in note 25.

On the date of the merger, August 14, 2017, based on the accounting appraisal report, Valepar's net assets amounting to US$1,158
were incorporated in Vale's shareholders' equity as capital reserve.

The Company’s policy choice for combination of business where companies are under common control requires that assets and
liabilities are reflected at the carrying amount.

The impacts arising from the Merger in the Company's assets and liabilities are as follows:

August 14, 2017

Current assets  24
Judicial deposits (note 23(c))  951
Intangible (note 15)  964

Current liabilities  20
Provisions for litigation (note 23(a))  631
Taxes payable (note 7)  130

Net assets  1,158

15

b) Shareholding structure

After the conversion of the shares and merger of Valepar, the stockholders’ equity is represented by 5,304,684,600 shares, of which
4,910,512,212 common shares, 87,032,292 common treasury shares and 307,140,096 preferred shares, with no change in the
amounts of share capital.

Share position before

conversion  Voluntary conversion  Issue of new shares
Share position after

conversion

Shares outstanding
ON – Common shares  3,185,653,000  1,551,315,545  173,543,667  4,910,512,212
PNA – Preferred shares  1,967,721,926  (1,660,581,830)  -  307,140,096

  5,153,374,926  (109,266,285)  173,543,667  5,217,652,308
Shares in treasury
ON – Common shares  31,535,402  55,496,890  -  87,032,292
PNA – Preferred shares  59,405,792  (59,405,792)  -  -

Total issued shares  5,244,316,120  (113,175,187)  173,543,667  5,304,684,600

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share considered, retrospectively, the changes described above. The comparative

information for the periods ended September 30, 2016 was restated, as presented in note 8.

At the Extraordinary shareholders' meeting and at the Special shareholders meeting, held on October 18, 2017 (subsequent event),
preferred shareholders approved the conversion of all Class "A" preferred shares into common shares of the Company, in the
proportion of 0.9342 common share for each class "A" preferred share.

During the period from October 20, 2017 until November 21, 2017, inclusive, the shareholders holding Vale's Class "A" preferred